financial positions of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been completed as at 30 June 2019

or any future dates, and it may not give a true picture of the financial performance or cash flows

of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been completed as at 1 January 2018 or for any future

years/periods or at any future dates, whichever are applicable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group should be read in

conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular,

the published annual report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018, the interim

report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2019, the historical financial information of

the Target Group as set out in Appendix II and other financial information included elsewhere in

this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group
as at 30 June 2019

The Group
as at

30 June 2019 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 June 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 42,468 (58,396) 16,579 – 651

Right-of-use assets 7,246 (5,612) – – 1,634

Mining rights 207,105 (10,234) (196,871) – –

Long term deposits 8,115 (8,115) – – –

Deferred tax assets 569 – – – 569

265,503 (82,357) (180,292) – 2,854

Current assets
Inventories 18,306 (18,306) – – –

Trade and other receivables 561,701 (7,665) – – 554,036

Amounts due from related companies 2,441 – – – 2,441

Tax receivable 887 (334) – – 553

Cash and cash equivalents 201,118 (4,585) – (4,133) 192,400

784,453 (30,890) – (4,133) 749,430

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 21,814 (12,939) – – 8,875

Contract liabilities 7,854 (1,045) – – 6,809

Lease liabilities 1,457 – – – 1,457

Amounts due to related companies 275,937 (28,764) – (230,800) 16,373

Amounts due to directors 320 – – – 320

Taxation payable 3,425 – – – 3,425

310,807 (42,748) – (230,800) 37,259

Net current assets 473,646 11,858 – 226,667 712,171

Total assets less current liabilities 739,149 (70,499) (180,292) 226,667 715,025

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

The Group
as at

30 June 2019 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
30 June 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 105,965 – – – 105,965

Reserves 234,796 – – 24,984 259,780

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 340,761 – – 24,984 365,745

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowing 347,278 – – – 347,278

Lease liabilities 177 – – – 177

Provisions 1,911 (1,911) – – –

Deferred tax liabilities 49,022 (6,752) (40,445) – 1,825

398,388 (8,663) (40,445) – 349,280

739,149 (8,663) (40,445) 24,984 715,025

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income for the year ended 31 December 2018

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2018 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for
the year
ended 31
December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8)

Revenue
Goods and services 54,981 (39,841) – – 15,140
Interest income 32,448 – – – 32,448

87,429 (39,841) – – 47,588
Cost relating to inventories sold (27,113) 26,942 1,388 – 1,217
Cost relating to services rendered (9,486) – – – (9,486)
Other income 1,537 (604) – – 933
Other gains and (losses), net (35,808) (46) – (114,487) (150,341)
Administrative expenses (45,186) 15,876 (522) (4,133) (33,965)
Finance costs (15,588) 1,010 – – (14,578)

Loss before taxation (44,215) 3,337 866 (118,620) (158,632)
Income tax expense (3,220) (556) (449) – (4,225)

Loss and total comprehensive expense for the year (47,435) 2,781 417 (118,620) (162,857)

Loss and total comprehensive expense for the year attributable to
Owners of the Company (46,515) 2,781 417 (118,620) (161,937)
Non-controlling interests (920) – – – (920)

(47,435) 2,781 417 (118,620) (162,857)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December

2018

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2018 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for
the year
ended 31
December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 11)

Operating activities
Loss before taxation (44,215) 3,337 866 (118,620) – (158,632)
Adjustments for:

Amortisation of mining rights 3,328 (164) (3,164) – – –

Finance costs 15,588 (1,010) – – – 14,578
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5,601 (7,065) 2,298 – – 834
Release of prepaid lease payments 221 (221) – – – –

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (46) 46 – – – –

(Gain) loss on the disposals of subsidiaries (3,701) – – 114,487 – 110,786
Impairment loss allowance for financial asset, net (258) – – – – (258)
Interest income from bank deposits (721) 289 – – – (432)
Net foreign exchange losses 40,267 – – – – 40,267

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 16,064 (4,788) – (4,133) – 7,143
(Increase) decrease in inventories (4,709) 5,358 – – – 649
Increase in factoring receivables (573,389) – – – – (573,389)
Increase in trade and other receivables (5,396) 1,378 – – – (4,018)
Increase in trade and other payables 35,879 3,298 – – – 39,177
Increase in contract liabilities 1,416 1,603 – – – 3,019
Increase in amounts due to directors 9 – – – – 9

Cash used in operations (530,126) 6,849 – (4,133) – (527,410)
Income tax paid (3,615) 986 – – – (2,629)

Net cash used in operating activities (533,741) 7,835 – (4,133) – (530,039)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2018 Unaudited pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining
Group for
the year
ended 31
December

2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 11)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (12,233) 11,459 – – – (774)
Disposals of subsidiaries (1,960) – – 140,733 – 138,773
Receipt of deferred consideration 50,660 – – – – 50,660
Repayment from Remaining Group/Target Group – (87,604) – – 133,371 45,767
Advance to Remaining Group/Target Group – 61,218 – – (68,218) (7,000)
Repayment from related companies 17 (17) – – – –

Advance to related companies (6,100) – – – – (6,100)
Repayment of loan receivable 5,767 – – – – 5,767
Interest received 721 (289) – – – 432
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 165 (165) – – – –

Deposits refunded for investments 1,813 – – – – 1,813

Net cash from investing activities 38,850 (15,398) – 140,733 65,153 229,338

Financing activities
New bank borrowing raised 333,022 – – – – 333,022
Repayment to Remaining Group/Target Group – 45,767 – – (133,371) (87,604)
Advance from Remaining Group/Target Group – (7,000) – – 68,218 61,218
Repayment to related companies (630,088) 12,050 – 30,202 – (587,836)
Advance from related companies 461,321 (3,810) – – – 457,511
Interest paid (13,041) 1,010 – – – (12,031)

Net cash from financing activities 151,214 48,017 – 30,202 (65,153) 164,280

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (343,677) 40,454 – 166,802 – (136,421)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 506,240 (59,865) – 59,865 – 506,240

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year
represented by bank balances and cash 162,563 (19,411) – 226,667 – 369,819

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2019 were extracted from

the Group’s unaudited consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2019 in the Group’s

published interim report for the six months ended 30 June 2019.

2. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Target Group as if the Disposal had been

completed on 30 June 2019. The assets and liabilities for the Target Group as at 30 June 2019 have been extracted